Team Member Acknowledgement

This Team Member Acknowledgement is made pursuant to the Call for Solutions and Terms and Conditions of the Jewish National Fund of Canada Inc. ("JNF Canada") 2022 Climate Solutions Prize.

In consideration of my participation in the Climate Solutions Prize, and for other good and valuable consideration, I acknowledge and agree as follows:

- I represent and warrant to JNF Canada that I have reviewed the Call for Solutions and Terms and Conditions, and I hereby agree to be bound by, and comply with, the Call for Solutions and Terms and Conditions. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, I agree with sections 6.4, 8.2 and 8.3 of the Terms and Conditions.
- I represent and warrant to JNF Canada that I meet the eligibility criteria to participate in the Climate Solutions Prize as set forth in section 4 of the Call for Solutions.
- If I am a Team Leader (as defined in the Call for Solutions), I confirm that:
 - I am an Israeli employed by or appointed at the Qualifying Organization (as defined in the Call for Solutions) that I have listed in the registration process;
 - I have the authority and permission from the Qualifying Organization to participate in the Climate Solutions Prize on behalf of the Qualifying Organization;
 - I have the authority to legally bind the Qualifying Organization to the Call for Solutions, the Terms and Conditions and any other required documentation contemplated in the Call for Solutions and Terms and Conditions; and
 - o all of the information that I have submitted in connection with the registration process on behalf of my team members and myself is true and accurate.
- I acknowledge and understand that, as a result of my participation in the Climate Solutions Prize, I will be engaging in activities that could involve risk of damage to personal property or serious bodily injury, including permanent disability and death, and severe social and economic losses which might result not only from my own actions, inactions or negligence, but the actions, inactions or negligence of others, the condition of the premises, weather conditions, or the use of any equipment during my participation in the Climate Solutions Prize, and I further acknowledge that there may be other risks not known or not reasonably foreseeable as at the date of this signing this Team Member Acknowledgement (collectively, the "Risks").
- I voluntarily assume all of the Risks and accept personal responsibility for any and all loss, damage, expense (medical or otherwise) or injury, including death or permanent disability, that I may suffer, or that my heirs or next of kin may suffer, as a result of my participation in the Climate Solutions Prize.
- I hereby release, waive, discharge and covenant not to sue the Released Parties (as defined in the Terms and Conditions) from any and all liability to me, my heirs and next of kin for any and all claims, demands, losses or damages on account of injury, including permanent disability, death or damage to property (collectively, "Claims") caused or alleged to be caused in whole or in part by the Released Parties' negligence, breach of any duty of care, including any statutory duty, breach of contract, or any other act of the Released Parties as a result of or in connection with, the Climate Solutions Prize.
- I acknowledge that I am entering into this Team Member Acknowledgement voluntarily.
- I understand that JNF Canada reserves the right to take photographic or film records of the Climate Solution Prize and related events, and agree that JNF Canada may use any such photographic or film records for promotional and/or commercial purposes as well as approve such use by third parties with whom JNF Canada may create a joint marketing effort.

- This Team Member Acknowledgement will be binding upon me and my heirs, next of kin, executors, administrators, assigns and representatives and will enure to the benefit of JNF Canada and the other Released Parties and their respective heirs, next of kin, executors, administrators, representatives, assigns, affiliates and successors.
- I agree that this Team Member Acknowledgement is intended to be as broad and inclusive as is permitted by the laws of Israel, and that if any provision of this Team Member Acknowledgement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable or void, the remainder of this Team Member Acknowledgement will remain in full force and effect.
- I have had sufficient opportunity to read this entire document and to obtain independent legal advice in relation to its contents and effect. I have read and understood this Team Member Acknowledgement, and I hereby agree to be bound by its terms.

I ACKNOWLEDGE THAT I HAVE READ AND UNDERSTOOD THIS TEAM MEMBER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND THAT BY ENTERING INTO THIS TEAM MEMBER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I AM WAIVING CERTAIN LEGAL RIGHTS WHICH I OR MY HEIRS, NEXT OF KIN, EXECUTORS, ADMINISTRATORS, ASSIGNS AND REPRESENTATIVES MAY HAVE AGAINST THE RELEASED PARTIES.

[insert click to accept button]